| - NOV=poom
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA - S PO

At a Regular Term of the Supremé Court of Aﬁpéﬁl& cotitiritied and
held at Charleston, Kanawha County, on the 26th day of October, 2000, the following
order was made and entered: ‘ '

Lawyer Disciplinary Board, Complainant
vs.) No. 25925

Don A.-Humberson, a member of The West
Virginia State Bar, Respondent

Subcommittee of the Lawyer Disciplinary Board, by Timothy L. Sweeney, its chairperson,

and presented to the Court Stipulations and Recommended Decision in the above-captioned | .
proceeding, wherein the Hearing Panel Subcommittee of the Lawyer Disciplinary Board
and the respoﬁdent, Don A. Humbersomn, agree to the following stipulations for violating

Rule 8.4(c) and (d) of the Rules of Professional Conduct: (1) respondent’s license td '

practice law in the State of West Virginia be suspended for a period of ninety days with

automatic reinstatement; (2) respondent be subject to random drug testing for a period of

eighteen moﬁths, such testing to be perforrﬁed at respbndent’s éXpe.nse with the results
provided to *the Office_ of Disciplihary Counsel; (3) respondent shall submit to an
evaluation for drug and alcohol dependency at his expense and shall furnish the results
thereof to the Ofﬁce'of Disciplinafy Counsel; (4)' respondent’s practice of law shall be
supervised for a ‘per'i'od of -eighte-:e'n months; (5) respondent is not precluded from
embldyment with the Public Defender’s Office to the extent of doing legal résearch,

preparing pleadings and conducting client interviews, but cannot hold himself out to the
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On a former day, to-wit, October 2, 2000, came the Hearing Panei
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1l In Re: DON A. HUMBERSON, a member of

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

The West Virginia State Bar Supreme Court No.: 25925

ORDER

Pursuant to correspondence of the 7™ day of September,'_ZOOO, from the |

|l office of Disciplinary Counsel tendering the interested parties Stipulations and

Recommended Decision in the above-styled matter and upon consideration of the
matters. and all fécts and issues appurtenant thereto, the hearing panel subcommittee in |
the above-styled matter, to-wit: Timothy L. Sweeney, Claudia West Bentley, and Gleh_n
A. Walker hereby adopts the Stipulations and Recommended Decision proffered by th.e
parties as same are more specifically set forth_thérein. a copy of which is attached

hereto and incorporated herein by this reference for all purposes.

Enter this_ZQ%y

Timothy L. Sweeney, ﬂna%

C;O{wiu'c fJJ./g,‘f ‘?’St an(.-,
Qlayia West Bentley /

"Glenn A. Walker

eptember, 2000.




O BEFORE THE LAWYER DISCIPLINARY BOARD
' ' ' STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: DON A. HUMBERSON, a member of 'LD.No.: 98-02-142

STIPULATIONS AND RECOMMENDED DE CISION .

| This day comes the Respondent, Don A. Humberson, by counsgl, Gerald G. Jacovetty,
Jr., and the Office of Dis_ciplinary Counsel, by Morgan Palmer Griftith, Lawyer Disciplinary o
() Counsel, and subnﬁts to the Hearing Panel Subcommittee of the Lawyer Dis'ciplinabr_y Board
the following stip_ﬁlations and recommendations regarding the final disposition of the above-
styled disciplinary matter. Thése stipulatidns and recommendations are made in an effort to B

' resolve all matters at issue in this disciplinary case.

| 'STIPULATIONS

1. VD(‘)n A. Humberson (hereinaftef f’Respondént") is a licensed member of The
- West Virginia State Bar who pra(;ticcs in the Public Defender's Office in Weirton, Hancock
County, West Virginia, aﬁd, as such, is subject to the disciplinary jurisdictioh df the Supreme
Court of Appeals of West Virgiriia and its properly constituted Lawyer Disciplinary Board.

Respondent was admitted to the West Virginia State Bar on April 23, 1997.
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2. Hancock County Magistrate Daniel Binkowski was arrested on January 10;

1998 and charged with driving under the influence of alcohol and marijuana. The police had

- scraped the carpeting of the car and had found a small amount of ‘marijuana leaves,

Respondent was in the car when Magistrate Binkowski was stopped, because theyhad spent -~

the evening out together.

| 3. Following his arrest, Magistrate Binkowski was represented by attorney Dan

: - McCune. Réspondent had clerked for three summers in Mr. McCune's firm; and-another

partner in the firm was on the Public Defender Corporation's Board for the Weirton district.

4, Mr. McCune spoke by telephone .with Respondent shortly after the arrest, on
January 12 or 13, '1-998. Rcspondent told Mr. McCune that the charges Were trumped up;
that thé;'e haci been no marijuana presenﬁ and that the Magistrate had not been drunk.

5. Mr. McCune suggested that Respondent give him an affidavit, hoping that the
special prosecutor, David .Cross, might be persﬁaded to drop the case based upon
Respondént’s affidavit and the affidavit of the sheriff who drove Magistraté Binkowski home
after tht;, arrerst. B

6. M MecCune and Respondént met, and. Mr. McCune draﬁed an afﬁdavii whicﬁ
covered a number of points. The tw.o attorneys reviewed a draft and made some changes.

7 M.r. McCune called Respondent and told him thé\, affidavit was ready.
Resporndent signed the afﬁdavit émd' swore to its truthfulness on February 20, 1998.

8. The affidavit stated in part:
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That at all times during the evening prior to Mr. Binkowski's arrest,
he did not smoke marijuana in my presence, he did not have marijuana on
his person of which I was aware, and as far as I know he did not have any
contraband or paraphernalia related to marijuana use. . . .

9. Mr. McCune did not fﬂe the affidavit in any proceeding, but mentioned to Mr, |
- Cross that he Had ekculpatory affidavits. Mr. McCune sent a copy of the afﬁdavit to his
client. |
10.  Respondent's affidavit waé false. Respondent Had smoked marijuana with the
‘ Magiétrate earlier that evening in the Magiétfate's vehicle. | i
11. R_espondent realized that hc had made_a grave error by executing the false
affidavit, thus compromising his ethical standards. In an attempt to rectify the grave error, -
Respor;_dént promptly contacted Attorney McCune and Special Prosecutor David B. Cross
to advi;e them of the truth.
12, Respondent contacted Mr. McCune and Mr. Cross in March of 1998 to recant -
his affidavit. He gave the prosecutor -a corrective, truthful sworn statement on March _17,
1998. |
13, Respondent later admitted, ina deposition taken during the j udicial disciplinary
proceeding§ against the Magistrate, that he had used cocaine with Magistrate Binkowski
twice in vehicles.
14, Respondent cooperated fully with Judicial Investigator, Jameé Bryan. and
Special Prosecutor David B. Cross.
15. | Respondent, prior to being ordered to do so, voluntarily sought a drug/alcohol

assessment from Ronni Rittenhouse, Pd. D.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent was charged by the Investigative Panel of the Lawyer Disciplinary
Board in the Statement of Charges with violations of West Virginia Rules of Professional

Conduct 8.4(c) and 8.4(d) relating to his conduct, as set out more fully in the Statement of

- Charges.

2. Respondent has admitted, and stipulafes that by swearing to a false afﬁdavit,

.~ which was intended to be used in connection with a criminal prosecution, Respondent

violated Rules 8.4(c) and 8.4(d) of the Rules of Professional Conduct, which provide:

~ Rule 8.4, Misconduct.
It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:
(c) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation;
(d) engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice;

RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO DISCIPLINE
1. The Office of Dis'ciplinaly Counsel and Respondent are agreed that there are
not present in the record of this matter any items which should be viewed by the Hearing

Panel Subcommlttee as elther aggravating circumstances or mitigating factors within the
meaning of RLDP Rule 3.16(4). |

2. The Office of Disciplinary Counsel and Respondent are agreed that an
apprbpfiate level of discipline for the violations charged and admitted to in this disciplinary
matter are as follows: |

1. Respondent shall be suspended from the privilege to practice

law in the State of West Virginia for a period of nmety (90)
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days. He shall be automatically reinstated to practice at the
completion of the ninety (90) day period.
2. Respondent shéil be subjéct to random drug testing for a
_pefiod of eighteen (18) months, such testing to be performed at
Respondent's own expense. Respondent and his attomey shall
ﬁuﬁish the results of such testing upon their receipt fhereof.
-3. Respondent shall submit to an evaluation for drug and
~alcohol dependency at his own expense, ‘anc-l shall furnish the".
resUltsﬁthereof to the Office of Disciplinary Counsel.
4. Respondent shall be subject to a period of supervision for a

duration of eighteen (18) months.

_3. Respoﬁdent states to the Hearing Panel Subcommittee that he deeply regrets
the eve;1ts which led to him being charged in this matter, and offers apologizeé tothe .Lawyer
Discipliﬁary Board.

4, Respondent agrees to pay the costs of these proceedings.

5. In light 6f the above stipulations, and in light of the remedial Steps and other
assurances given by the Respondent that the ciréumstances giving rise to the present
diséiplinéry case will not oceur in the future, and the fact thaf the records of Athle Office of
Disciplinary Counsel reflect no prior ethical complaints being filed against the Respondent
in West Virginia or any other jurisdictioﬁ, it is the joint reco_rnmendatibn of the Respondent
| and the Office of Disciplinary Counsel that above action be taken against the Respondent

in this matter.
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6. The parties urge that the Hearing Panel Subcommittee adopt this finding, and -
make an appropriate recommendation to the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia to

this end.
7. The stipulation is made in lieu of hearing on the Statement of Charges in the
above-captioned matter providing the stipulation is accepted by the Hearing Panel '

Shbc_:o.mmittee. ‘Both Disciplinary Counsel and Respondent recognizé the Hearing Panel -

* Subcommittee-has the authority to reject these stipulations. In the event of such rejection,

Respondent shall have the opportunity to a hearing de novo.

8. The fdregoing stipulation constitutes the full stipulation entered into by the
paﬁies and if rejected by thé Hearing Panel Subcommittee shall be of no force and effect.
The p;rties ackﬁoWledge that the Srupreme Court of Appeals of West Yirginia is not obligated
to accept either the stipulation of the part_ies or the recommendation of the parties or of the
Héaring Panel Subcommittee, and may adjudicate the matter as seems proper to the Court,
subject only to the Respondent's right to seek rehearing and argument thereon. |

| 9. The parties agree to recommend that during the course of his SL}Spension,
Réspondent will not bé precludéd frorh employment With thé Public Défcnder;é;- Office to the

extent of doing legal research, preparing pleadings and cdnducting client interviews.

~ Respondent understands that he cannot, in any manner, hold himself out to the public as an

attorney, he cannot render legal advice nor appear before any Court.-
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The agreement of the parties to the stipulation is evidenced by the signatures of

Counsel and Respondent affixed beiow.

Slgned for the Office of Dlsmplmary Counsel, by Morgan Palmer Griffi th,

on this, the __{ {day of July, 2000.

\b’ﬂfﬂ}f’.{/\)’ MLA} i\‘q{/ Z
Morgan Palmer Giiffith (WVSB No. ‘HZI)
Lawyer Disciplinary Counsel

_* Office of Disciplinary Counsel

()

Huntington Bank Building, Suite 1'710
900 Lee Street, East

Charleston, West Virginia 25301-1721
(304) 558-7999

Signed by Responde t, Don A. Humberson, on this,
e ﬁzj%gu - 2000.

Don A. Humberson Esquire (WVSB No. 7336)

- Respondent

RDI1, Box 283K
New Cumberland, West Virginia 26047

Slgned by Counsel for Respondent Gerald G. Jacovetty, Jr., on this,
the _/“¥h. day of 4.1 2000.

""{"{E/gi'azf( Z j Q@C€W*W‘§;}€zﬂ{

Gerald G. Jacovetty, Jr. Esqulre (WVSB No. 5179)
Counsel for Respondent

82 V2 Fourteenth Street .

Wheeling, West Virginia 26003

304-232-2800

15602 WPD



